discharges, is of undetermined reliability.

Based on the results of the procedures noted above, except for the effects, if any, of
the matter described in the preceding paragraph, we certify that the facility’s reasonable costs of
providing inpatient hospital care under the Commonwealth’s Medical Assistance Program as
detailed in the final amended MA-336 cost report are accurately stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the DHS to set the Medical
Assistance reimbursement rate for this new facility, and is not intended to be, and should not be,
used by anyone other than the specified party.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives
by your officials and the staff of the Allegheny Health Network.

Sincerely,

Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General

3

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Forbes Regional Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
2570 Haymaker Road
Monroeville, Pennsylvania 15146

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

Inpatient Statistics
MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 1 General Care Unit 1,108.0 2,904.0 4,012.0
10 Psychiatric Unit 584.0 13.0 597.0
12 MRU 49.0 185.0 234.0

   To adjust the reported MA Days to the paid
MA Days per the Cost Settlement Report,
dated 2/1/19.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1151.41
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 2 PA MA Discharges - DRG 266.0 462.0 728.0
10 PA MA Discharges - Psychiatric 92.0 2.0 94.0

PA MA Discharges - MRU 4.0 14.0 18.0

   To adjust the reported MA Discharges to the
paid MA Discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/1/19.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51
DHS 1151.41
DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

A-1 Cost Adjustment

MA-336 A-1 54 8 3 Cardiac Cath Lab $1,527,989 ($710,740) $817,249
55 Electrophysiology ($570,604) $710,740 $140,136

Total $0

   To reclass costs from Cardiac Cath Lab to
Electrophysiology for proper cost reporting
purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

REPORT REFERENCE

1007277200082
1007277200085
1007277200109
7/1/10 to 6/30/11

4

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Forbes Regional Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
2570 Haymaker Road
Monroeville, Pennsylvania 15146

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

REPORT REFERENCE

1007277200082
1007277200085
1007277200109
7/1/10 to 6/30/11

B-1 Statistical Adjustment

MA-336 B-1 4.6 3 4 Other Admin. and General $4,890,313 ($768,791) $4,121,522
5 Maintenance and Repair $2 ($2) $0
6 Operation of Plant $1,094,833 ($40,937) $1,053,896
9 Dietary $588,810 $16,315 $605,125

10 Cafeteria $729,818 $15,657 $745,475
12 Nursing Administration $1,181,212 ($140) $1,181,072
15 Medical Records Library $128,687 ($128,687) $0
22 Intern Resident Approved Program $1,285,241 $56,565 $1,341,806
26 General Routine Care $13,993,940 $800,429 $14,794,369
28 ICU $1,794,480 ($635) $1,793,845
31 Cardiovascular ICU $1,118,818 ($1,101) $1,117,717
34 Med Rehab Unit $1,273,963 ($40) $1,273,923
37 Operating Room $3,843,729 ($44) $3,843,685
40 Delivery Room $1,054,692 ($1,151) $1,053,541
42 Radiology-Diagnostic $2,237,377 $49 $2,237,426
44 CT Scan $476,256 $250 $476,506
47 Radioisotope $264,152 $227 $264,379
48 Laboratory $2,188,963 $626,361 $2,815,324
51 Respiratory Therapy $1,515,584 ($520) $1,515,064
53 Electrocardiology $795,385 $79 $795,464
54 Cardiac Cath Lab $955,949 ($235,851) $720,098
55 Electrophysiology $0 $235,812 $235,812
67 Emergency Room $3,595,267 $31,349 $3,626,616
85 Physicians Private Offices $855,646 $87,331 $942,977
89 Parking Services $356,152 ($213) $355,939
90 Meal on Wheels $28,664 $794 $29,458

Total $693,106

   To adjust Employee Benefit statistics for
proper cost reporting purposes.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

C-2 Cost Adjustment

MA-336 C-2 34 1 5 Medical Rehab Unit $3,711,667 ($222,702) $3,488,965

   To delete non allowable Capital Costs on
Buildings for new Medical Rehab Unit.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.453

5

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Forbes Regional Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
2570 Haymaker Road
Monroeville, Pennsylvania 15146

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

REPORT REFERENCE

1007277200082
1007277200085
1007277200109
7/1/10 to 6/30/11

Charge Adjustment
DRG MA Charges

MA-336 C-2 26 9 6 General Routine Care $827,999 $1,058,042 $1,886,041
27 Nursery $11,823 $15,108 $26,931
28 ICU $255,973 $327,090 $583,063
29 NICU $4,860 $6,210 $11,070
31 Cardiovascular ICU $113,073 $144,488 $257,561
37 Operating Room $730,441 $933,379 $1,663,820
38 G.I. Lab $66,863 $85,439 $152,302
39 Recovery Room $38,680 $49,426 $88,106
40 Delivery Rm and Labor Rm $36,452 $46,579 $83,031
41 Anesthesiology $214,871 $274,568 $489,439
43 Radiology-Diagnostic $170,673 $218,091 $388,764
43 Vascular Lab $114,586 $146,421 $261,007
44 CT Scan $544,860 $696,238 $1,241,098
45 MRI $83,224 $106,346 $189,570
47 Radioisotope $46,317 $59,185 $105,502
48 Laboratory $670,377 $856,627 $1,527,004
49 Blood Storing $78,356 $100,126 $178,482
50 Intravenous Therapy $64,902 $82,934 $147,836
51 Respiratory Therapy $478,193 $611,049 $1,089,242
52 Physical Therapy $93,219 $119,118 $212,337
53 Electrocardiology (EKG) $150,362 $192,137 $342,499
54 Cardiac Cath Lab $186,184 $237,911 $424,095
55 Electrophysiology $186,349 $238,122 $424,471
57 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $54,745 $69,955 $124,700
59 Drugs Charged to Patients $821,100 $1,049,226 $1,870,326
60 Renal Dialysis $6,456 $8,250 $14,706
63 Clinic $4,228 $5,403 $9,631
67 Emergency Room $393,988 $503,449 $897,437

Total $6,449,154 $8,240,917 $14,690,071

   To adjust the MA Inpatient Charges to the
paid MA Inpatient Charges per the Cost
Settlement Report, dated 2/1/19.  The MA
Inpatient Chargesare allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Inpatient Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

6

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Forbes Regional Hospital PROVIDER NO.:
2570 Haymaker Road
Monroeville, Pennsylvania 15146

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT PER (DECREASE) TOTAL

SUBMITTED PER AMENDED
FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN COST REPORT COST REPORT

REPORT REFERENCE

1007277200082
1007277200085
1007277200109
7/1/10 to 6/30/11

Charge Adjustment
Psychiatric MA Charges

MA-336 C-3 35 3 7 Psychiatric Unit $481,865 $20,926 $502,791
37 Operating Room $4,950 $215 $5,165
39 Recovery Room $1,430 $62 $1,492
41 Anesthesiology $2,336 $101 $2,437
42 Radiology Diagnostic $3,422 $149 $3,571
44 CT Scan $21,000 $912 $21,912
45 MRI $5,523 $240 $5,763
48 Laboratory $134,253 $5,830 $140,083
49 Blood Storing $951 $41 $992
52 Physical Therapy $442 $19 $461
53 Electrocardiology $14,113 $613 $14,726
57 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $252 $11 $263
59 Drugs Charged to Patients $39,456 $1,713 $41,169
67 Emergency Room $64,016 $2,780 $66,796

Total $774,009 $33,612 $807,621

   To adjust the MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Psychiatric Inpatient
Charges per the Cost Settlement Report, dated
2/1/19.  The MA Psychiatric Inpatient Charges
are allocated on a  proportionate basis as
developed from the submitted MA Psychiatric
Inpatient Charges.

DHS 1151.41

Charge Adjustment
MRU MA Charges

MA-336 C-7 34 3 8 Med Rehab Unit $40,278 $114,756 $155,034
42 Radiology Diagnostic $407 $1,160 $1,567
44 CT Scan $1,750 $4,986 $6,736
48 Laboratory $1,959 $5,581 $7,540
51 RespirtoryTherapy $1,853 $5,279 $7,132
52 Physical Therapy $60,772 $173,147 $233,919
57 Medical Supplies Charged to Patients $1,275 $3,633 $4,908
59 Drugs Charged to Patients $4,793 $13,656 $18,449

Total $113,087 $322,198 $435,285

   To adjust the MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges to the paid MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges per the Cost Settlement
Report, dated 2/1/19.  The MA Medical Rehab
Inpatient Charges are allocated on a
proportionate basis as developed from the
submitted MA Medical Rehab Inpatient
Charges.

DHS 1163, Subchapter B, 1163.451

7

PROVIDER NUMBER PERIOD
7/1/10 to 6/30/11

PART I PENNSYLVANIA
AVERAGE COST MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

ACUTE  CARE  AND PER DIEM PROGRAM COST

FREESTANDING TOTAL DAYS PA M.A. PROGRAM (From Wkst. C-2, Col. 10) (Col. 2 x Col. 3)
COST - REIMBURSED ALL PATIENTS PATIENT DAYS (2 decimal  places) (Round To Nearest $)